

DATE FILED: June 14, 2019 12:46 PM  
FILING ID: 86C18202BA7EB  
CASE NUMBER: 2019CA34

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS  
Court Address: 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

Appeal from:  
18<sup>th</sup> Judicial District  
Douglas County District Court  
Honorable Shay K. Whitaker  
Case Number 2018CV30050

---

**Plaintiffs/Appellants:**

IRONSTONE CONDOMINIUMS AT STROH  
RANCH OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. AND  
STROH RANCH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,  
INC.

vs.

**Defendants/Appellees:**

TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING COMMISSION,  
TOWN OF PARKER, DOMINIUM  
DEVELOPMENT AND ACQUISITION, LLC a/k/a  
DOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT, AND STROH  
RANCH DEVELOPMENT, LLC

---

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Appellants:  
M. Stuart Anderson, #30251  
Anderson & Hughes, P.C  
7385 W. US Hwy 50  
Salida, CO 81201  
Phone Number: 719-539-7003  
Fax Number: 719-539-2206  
Email: Stuart@Anderson-Hugheslaw.com



**COURT USE ONLY**

---

Court of Appeals  
Case Number: 2019CA34

**APPELLANTS' SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

**Table of Contents**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

A. THE TOWN ABUSED ITS DISCRETION, ACTED IN AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS MANNER, AND EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION IN THE APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT. .... 9

    i. Standards of Review Applicable to Issue “A(ii-ix)” and the preservation of issue “A(ii-ix)” with references to the record. .... 9

    ii. The Town Code, including the Town’s Design Criteria, was mandatory: 11

    iii..... There was no finding by the Planning Commission that satisfied the mandatory requirements imposed by the Town under Code Section V.1.D.4 for a “through access drive”, the Commission did not identify the laws it applied to the missing finding, and the Commission did not set forth how the Commission construed any law(s) it may have applied in order to reach the absent finding: . 13

iv..... There was no finding by the Planning Commission that satisfied the mandatory requirements imposed the Town in regard to Code Section 13.06.050(g)(1), the Commission did not identify any laws or facts it may have applied to the missing findings and there is no record of how the Commission construed any law(s) it may have applied in order to reach the absent finding: . 15

v. There was no finding by the Planning Commission that satisfies the mandatory requirements imposed the Town in regard to Code Section 13.10.020, the Commission did not identify any laws it may have applied to the missing findings and there is no record of how the Commission construed any law(s) it may have applied in order to reach the absent finding: ..... 16

vi..... There was no finding by the Planning Commission that satisfies the mandatory requirements imposed the Town in regard to Code Section 9.1.9, the Commission did not identify any laws it may have applied to the missing findings and there is no record of how the Commission construed any law(s) it may have applied in order to reach the absent finding: ..... 18

vii. .... Assuming arguendo that the Town had actually made findings in the record on the pertinent mandatory sections of the Code, nonetheless the Town's decision should be overturned because there is no competent evidence to support each and every of the mandatory sections of the Code..... 21

viii.....The Town misconstrued and misapplied its Code and other laws and exceeded its jurisdiction. .... 21

ix. .... The Stroh Ranch HOAs and the effected members of the community raised multiple and vociferous objections..... 24

B. THE TOWN EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION, ABUSED ITS DISCRETION, AND ACTED IN AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS MANNER WHEN IT APPROVED THE DEVELOPMENT’S USE OF IRONSTONE WAY AS PUBLIC STREET FOR PURPOSES OF APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT. .... 25

i. Standards of Review Applicable to Issue “B(ii-v)” and the preservation of issue “B(ii-v)” with references to the record. .... 25

ii. Ironstone Way is a private drive not a public right of way. .... 27

iii.. There was no competent evidence upon which the Town could reasonably conclude that Ironstone Way was a public street or that an easement existed which would satisfy the Code for the approval of the Development. .... 28

iv..... The Town exceeded its jurisdiction in regard to the status of Ironstone Way as a public street or other public easement because it misconstrued or misapplied the law. .... 35

v. In the alternative, the District Court did not make sufficient findings and conclusions to permit any meaningful review of its decision because the District Court did not identify which of the implied findings that were at issue were relied upon by the court's in its ruling, what law applied to any implied findings, and the standards of proof employed to determine the implied findings. .... 36

CONCLUSION..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Alpenhof, LLC v. City of Ouray, 297 P.3d 1052, 1055 (COA 2013). 10, 11, 24, 28,  
29

Auslaender v. MacMillan, 696 P.2d 836, 837 (Colo. App. 1994)..... 38

Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Conder, 927 P.2d 1339, 1343 (Colo. 1996) ..... 10, 28

Beaver Meadows v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Larimer Cty., State of Colo., 709 P.2d  
928, 936 (Colo. 1985)..... 13

Bolinger v. Neal, 259 P.3d 1259, 1263-64 (Colo. App. 2010)..... 33

C.R.S. §43-2-201(c) ..... 32

C.R.S. 43-2-201(c) ..... 33

Canyon Area Residents for the Env't v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Jefferson Cty., 172  
P.3d 905, 907 (Colo. App. 2006), as modified on denial of reh'g (Nov. 9, 2006)  
..... 10, 28

Commerce City v. Enclave West, Inc., 185 P.3d 174, 178 (Colo. 2008)... 11, 25, 29

Friends of the Black Forest Pres. Plan, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of El  
Paso Cty., 2016 COA 54, ¶ 15, 381 P.3d 396, 400 ..... 11, 29

Hornsilver Circle, Ltd. v. Trope, 904 P.2d 1353, 1357 (Colo. App. 1995)..... 32

Lee v. School District No. R-1, 164 Colo. 326, 435 P.2d 232, 235-36 (1967) ..... 37

<u>LR Smith Investments v. Butler</u> , 378 P.3d 743,746 (Colo. App. 2014).....	34
<u>McIntyre v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs, Gunnison Cty.</u> , 86 P.3d 402, 407 (Colo. 2004).....	33
<u>Minto v. Lambert</u> , 870 P.2d 572,577 (Col. App.1993).....	40
<u>Nixon v. City &amp; County of Denver</u> , 343 P.3d 1051, 1054 (Colo. App. 2014).....	13
<u>Rags Over Ark. River v. Parks &amp; Wildlife Bd.</u> , 360 P.3d 186, 191(Colo. App. 2015).....	13
<u>Stevens v. Mannix</u> , 77 P.3d 931, 932 (Colo. App. 2003).....	39
<u>Turnbaugh v. Chapman</u> , 68 P.3d 570, 573 (Colo. App. 2003).....	35
<u>Van Sickle v. Boyes</u> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo.1990).....	10, 28

**STATUTES**

C.R.C.P. 105.....	35, 38
C.R.C.P. 106.....	1, 2, 3, 7, 23, 25, 34, 36, 37, 40
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) .....	7, 9, 10, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34, 37
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) .....	9, 25, 27
C.R.S §38-41-101.....	30, 32, 33
C.R.S. §43-2-201(c).....	29, 30, 33
C.R.S. § 13-51-101 <i>et seq</i> .....	35, 38

**MUNICIPAL CODES**

Code Section 9.1.9 .....	18, 19, 20
--------------------------	------------



Code Section 10.10.020 .....	20, 22
Code Section 13.06.050(g)(1).....	15, 16, 20, 22, 27
Code Section 13.10.020 .....	16, 17
Code Section 13.10.200(b).....	13
Code Section V.1.D.4.....	13, 22, 23
Code Section V.I.C.(2).....	22
Code Section V.I.C.2 .....	24
